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Development of ourist places in UP,

195, SHRI KRI sHNA NAND JOSHI:
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATIOXN be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under Gevernment’s consideration to develop tourist p aceg in the hill districts of Uttar Pradesh; and

(b) if so, what are the details in thig regard?

THE MINISTR OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATICN (SHRI CHANDU.
LAT, CHANDR.A\KAR): (a) and (b)
No, Sir. Howevei , the Tourism Plan is being reviewed with a view to gearing up facilities to meet a two-fold increase in touri.t arrivals in the next five years, Amo1g the measures contemplated to acnieve this objective are (i) identification and development of travel «ircuits, and (ii) provision of adeguate infra structural facilities at the centres falling along these travel circuits, For this purpose discussions were held with the State Touris officials, and details are being worked out by the Department of Tourisn, Government of Uttar Pradesh. Cheir proposals are awaited.

Setting up of joint ventures for manufacture of umbrelia

196. SHRIMA1[ PRATIBHA
SIN 3H:
SHRIMATI SUSHILA SHAN-
KAR 2DIVAREKAR:

SHRIMATI MARAGATHAM
CHAD1 ASEKHAR:
e e e e et ey

Wil] the Minisler of COMMERCE be pleased to refer to the answer to Ta-
gtarred Question 497 given in the Rajya Sabliz on the 17th June, 1980 and atate:

(a) whether (-overnment propose to allow import of foreign technical know-how, comlete plants and ioint ventureg from West Germany for manufacturing «f umbrellas for Ruro-
pean market as per study made by the Indian Institute for Foreign Trade;
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(b) if so, what are the details thereof; and

(¢) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, whether sophisticated know-how for manufacturing of export varieties of umbrellas are available in the country, if go, what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) to (c)
Ubreilas and umbrella ribs ang fittings are reserved for production in the smal]l scale sector. Traditionally the small scale units have been producing straight ribbed umbrellas with metal and cane roadsftubes and handles of metal, plastic, cane etc. In the recent past, some of the wunits have started manufacturing folding umbrellas and also telescopic spring-opening umbrellas.

Applications for import of foreign technical know-how, complete plants and joint ventures for manufacture of-umbrellag for cent per cent exports would be considered sympathetically provided investment does not exceed the limit stipulated for small scale industry, Further, such plant and machinery should not be indigenously available.

fpem feratarsl aar feew FHRI 9T
& & Jay

197. ®Y aeqqrer wfew o 9w fag iy ag aarA Ay g 2 fr am A foew famtapsit qo feem aared 9T wrr &€ %1 g faaht af qera § aq oy & Fr ag vfn 509 9E @
aFEATE ?

Tax arrears of film producers and film sfarg

197. SHRI SATYA PAL MALIK:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state the total arrears of income-tax due Irom film producers and film starg in the country and since when these income-tax arrears are due?]

Faer Aaneta § SaAeE (ot AvTATE ae) : friwss wreadd e i
¥ @ &7 fraifeft &y 7T smran 1
F1 fen & a1 F guar ¢Fd g w0
st | o fwew fagiasY Al
giwegrsiifaffad & avrg § wu7
§ Atqr 7€ qui gEAT TR AGY § |
IFT F e T 9 a9t v (Agh-
fdaat & gverg ¥ 9991 TFF FLT § gt qua 31 5w @A |

31 919, 1980 =Y featq & wyaTe,
T gas feew wiwdar/afesel & gy § {99%F (988 WU4T a7 UF
wr| ' ¥ wfgs £ 7T i oy was
fpen famtar & |7y § foaw fasg
MAHT FT 5 A/ {9 F AfayF: 77 7
TRAT &, GIAT THG FT ST @ ¥ )
IFT QAT FAT AW TS THT G2 9T
T & QT |

+[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
MAGANBHAI BAROT): Information about tax arrears is not gathered in respect of assessees engaged in specific businesses/professions. Complete information sought in the Question ig not, therefore, available in respect of the film producers and film actors/actresses, Its collection in respect of all the assessees covered by the Question will involve considerable time and labour.

[ 1 English translatjon.
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Information is being collected regarding each film artarlactress with outstanding income-tax demand exceeding Rs. 1 lakh and each film producer with outstanding income-tax demand exceeding Rs. 5 lakhs as on 31-3-80. The said information will be laid on the Table of the House as soon as possible.]

Demand and Supply of vegetabie oil

198. SHRI NAND KISHORE
BHATT: Wil] the Minister of CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) what ig the estimated demand and Supply position of the vegetable oit m tiie counfry in the year 1340-d1;

{b) what measures Government have taken to fill up the gap between demand and supply;

(¢) whether there is any proposal to allow the jarge industrial houses to produce this item to itg optimum capa. city; and

(d) if so. what are the details thevea of?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL SUP-
PLIES (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA): (a) As assessed hy an inter-ministerial Study-Group cansati-
tuted to draw up the ontlines of a long-term edible oils plan, the estimated demand and supply position of vegetable oils in the country in the year 1980-81 is likely to be of the order of 49.17 and 37.63 lakh tonneg respectively. These figures include both edible and industrial oils.

(b) In order to bridge the gap between demand and supply, Government have taken the following main measures:; —

1. Increasing the production and productivity of oilseeds and developing newer oilseeds of promise.

2. Harnessing technology to eXploit the full potential ot oils from all available sources.

